

No. 15-15428

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BARRY BAUER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of California, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California
(1:11-cv-01440-LJO-MJS)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

C.D. Michel (S.B.N. 144258)
Sean A. Brady (S.B.N. 262007)
Anna M. Barvir (S.B.N. 268728)
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Paul D. Clement
Erin E. Murphy
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave., NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. USING THE DROS FEE TO FUND APPS ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES EXCEEDS THE STATE’S POWER TO IMPOSE FEES ON THE EXERCISE OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	4
A. Fees on Second Amendment Rights Must Satisfy the Same Standards as Fees on Other Fundamental Constitutional Rights.....	4
B. The State Fundamentally Misunderstands the Limits on a State’s Power to Impose Fees on the Exercise of Constitutional Rights	6
C. The State Does Not and Cannot Show that APPS Enforcement Activities Are Costs Attributable to Processing a Lawful Firearm Transaction	11
II. THE STATE’S USE OF THE DROS FEE TO FUND APPS ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES FARES NO BETTER UNDER SECOND AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE	17
A. Conditions on Second Amendment Rights Are Not Exempt From Constitutional Scrutiny	18
B. The Imposition of a Fee on the Exercise of Second Amendment Rights Is, By Definition, a Burden on Second Amendment Rights.....	21
C. Second Amendment Precedent Demands the Same Nexus as Fees Jurisprudence Between the Activities on Which a Fee Is Imposed and the Uses to Which It Will Be Put.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm’n of Webster Cnty.,
488 U.S. 336 (1989).....16

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960).....16

Baldwin v. Redwood City,
540 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1976)6

Bauer v. Harris,
94 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (2015) (No. 11-1440)5, 15

Boynton v. Kusper,
494 N.E.2d 135 (Ill. 1986).....9

Cox v. New Hampshire,
312 U.S. 569 (1941).....*passim*

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)15

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....18, 23, 24

E. Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....16, 26

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....8, 21

Fly Fish, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach,
337 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2003)8

Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc. v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
745 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1984)7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5, 10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	19
<i>Jacobsen v. King</i> , 971 N.E.2d 620 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).....	13
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (2014)	18
<i>Jake’s, Ltd., Inc. v. City of Coates</i> , 284 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	5, 10
<i>Kaplan v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 894 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1990)	6, 8, 10, 12
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Conn. 2013)	15
<i>Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , — U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lauder, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 920 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	11, 21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , – U.S. –, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	25
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Awareness Found. v. Abrams</i> , 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. City of Cleveland</i> , 105 F.3d 1107 (6th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	21
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)

CASES

Stonewall Union v. City of Columbus,
931 F.2d 1130 (6th Cir. 1991)10

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127, 1137 (9th Cir. 2013)23

United States v. DeCastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d. Cir. 2012)23

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)19

Watson v. Stone,
148 Fla. 516 (1941).....20

Wendling v. City of Duluth,
495 F. Supp. 1380 (D. Minn. 1980)9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 22027

Cal. Penal Code § 28055.....1

Cal. Penal Code § 28225.....7, 11, 12

Cal. Penal Code pt. 6, tit. 4, div. 6, ch. 614

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David B. Kopel & Clayton Cramer,
*State Court Standards of Review for the Right to Keep
and Bear Arms*, 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1113 (2010).....19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment,
Bauer v. Harris, 94 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (2015)
(No. 11-1440), ECF No. 545

Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Points & Authorities in Support
of Motion for Summary Judgment, *Bauer v. Harris*,
94 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (2015) (No. 11-1440), ECF No. 52-1 15, 16

Stephen P. Halbrook,
*Congress Interprets the Second Amendment: Declarations
by a Co-Equal Branch on the Individual Right to Keep
and Bear Arms*, 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 597 (1995)20

Stephen P. Halbrook,
*The Empire Strikes Back: The District of Columbia’s
Post-Heller Firearm Registration System*,
81 Tenn. L. Rev. 571, 584 (2014) 19
